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Creditreform Bank Rating 

ING Groep N.V. (Group) as parent of 

ING Bank N.V. 

15 December 2022 

Rating Action:  

Creditreform Rating affirms the Long-Term Issuer Rating of ING 

Groep N.V. (Group) at ‘A’ (Outlook: positive) 

Creditreform Rating (CRA) has affirmed the Long-Term Issuer Rating of ING Groep N.V. at 'A' and 

the Short-Term Issuer Rating at ‘L2’. The rating outlook is upgraded to positive. 

At the same time, we affirm ING Groep’s Non-Preferred Senior Unsecured debt at ‘A-’, Tier 2 

capital at 'BBB-' and AT1 capital at 'BB+'. 

Concurrently we affirm the Long-Term Issuer Rating of ING Bank N.V. as well as ING Bank’s Pre-

ferred Senior Unsecured debt at ‘A’, Tier 2 capital at 'BBB-' and AT1 capital at 'BB+' in line with 

our methodology. 

Please find a complete list of rating actions regarding the Group and its affected subsidiary at 

the end of this rating update. 

Key Rating Driver 

CRA has revised the rating of ING Groep N.V. and its bank capital and debt instruments as a 

result of its periodic monitoring process for the following reasons: 

 

 Resurgent profitability, marred by one-off costs incurred in 2022 so far 

 Continuously improving asset-quality despite high inflation and lingering supply-chain 

problems 

 Declining capitalization through dividends and share buybacks 

 Focusing of the Group by exiting smaller, less profitable markets 

Company Overview 

ING Groep N.V. (hereafter ING or the Group) is a non-operating holding company headquartered 

in Amsterdam. The Group acts as a parent company for various banks, entities and subsidiaries 

worldwide, whereby the ING Bank N.V. is the most significant asset and the best-known subsid-

iary as well as the largest financial institute in the Netherlands in terms of total assets. As ING is 

one of the global systemically important banks (G-SIB), the bank must therefore comply with 

additional regulatory requirements. ING was founded in 1991 by a merger between the insur-

ance company Nationale-Nederlanden and the banking company NMB Postbank Group. In re-

cent years, ING transformed from a diversified financial services company into a standalone 

bank holding. With more than 58,000 employees, the Group serves around 38 million custom-

ers. 

ING has a presence in more than 40 countries and operates primarily in Europe as well as in 

North America, South America, the Middle East, Asia and Australia. The Group is divided into 

four business lines. “Retail Benelux” represents the major contributor to the Groups operating 

income and is responsible for the retail banking business of private customers in the Nether-

lands, Belgium and Luxembourg. The business line “Retail Challengers & Growth Markets” is 

primarily responsible for retail banking business among others in Germany, Australia, Poland, 

Turkey, and some business units in Asia. The business line “Wholesale Banking” serves business 
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clients and organizations with tailored financial products. By contrast, “Corporate Line” is a re-

flection of capital management activities and certain expenses that are not allocated to the 

banking businesses. 

Since the end of February, the Group has reduced the Russia-related exposure by €2.4 billion 

EUR, to €3.8 billion as of 30 September. 

The principal subsidiaries, investments in associates and joint ventures of the ING Group can be 

found in chart 1 below: 

Chart 1: Principal subsidiaries, investments in associates and joint ventures of the ING Groep N.V.| Source: Annual Report 

2021 

 

Considering ING’s development in the structure of the Group in recent years, there was only 

one major change. In July 2019, ING completed the sale of ING Lease Italy with the settlement 

price of about €1.1 billion. 

In the course of 2021, ING announced that it is leaving three European markets. In February, 

ING announced the intention to withdraw from Czechia. In July ING announced the agreement 

to transfer ING’s retail operations in Austria to bank99. In December, ING announced the with-

drawal from the French market. 

In line with our rating methodology, the rating is based on the Group Head, ING Groep N.V.. 

The consolidated financial statements are evaluated in this context. With regard to the rating 

of Non-Preferred Senior Unsecured and Preferred Senior Unsecured debt, the Dutch legal 

framework results in special considerations. Only ING Bank N.V. is allowed to issue Preferred 

Senior Unsecured debt, while as the single point of entry (SPE), only the Group may issue 

MREL-eligible capital. I.e. the Non-Preferred Senior Unsecured is attributed to ING Groep N.V., 

while Preferred Senior Unsecured debt is attributed to ING Bank N.V.. 

Rating Considerations and Rationale 

The affirmation of ING’s Long-Term Issuer Rating and upgraded Outlook was primarily driven by 

a significant improvement of earnings throughout 2021, marred in 2022 by several, exogeneous 



 

© Creditreform Rating AG 15 December 2022 3/19 

Creditreform Bank Rating 

ING Groep N.V. (Group) as parent of 

ING Bank N.V. 

one-off factors. ING managed to continuously improve its asset quality amidst a difficult market 

environment. Good profitability allows the generous distribution policy, yet erodes the still com-

fortable capital buffers, which nevertheless is in line with long-term strategic planning. 

Profitability 

Under the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic, the annual surplus had collapsed in the previous 

year. After weathering this crisis, the Group was able to generate a net profit of €4.9 billion in 

fiscal year 2021, which was again in line with previous years (2019: €4.9 billion, 2018: €4.8 bil-

lion). This was made possible mainly by significantly lower risk costs, which at €519 million were 

almost €2.4 billion lower than in the previous year. Operating profit also increased slightly year-

on-year (+€0.3 billion). Net interest income remained at the prior-year level, boosted by TLTRO 

of €483 million. However, Fee income scored high growth in 2021, increasing by €0.5 billion to 

€3.5 billion, mainly driven by the daily banking and investment products businesses. The bank 

benefited in 2021 in particular from the economic recovery and the good performance of the 

capital markets. Overall, operating income increased by 3.6% from €17.9 billion to €18.5 billion. 

Operating expenses increased moderately by 3.2% from €10.8 billion to €11.2 billion, with the 

increase in personnel expenses making a notable contribution. Regulatory costs also increased 

sharply. Other provisions increased substantially, partly due to the discontinuation of retail 

banking activities in France and the restructuring of the branch network in the Netherlands. Also 

included are provisions in the amount of €180 million in connection with the compensation of 

Dutch retail customers due to interest rate disputes.  

In total, operating profit increased by just under €0.3 billion. As mentioned above, the increase 

in net profit was mainly due to the decrease in risk costs. At €0.5 billion, these were only around 

one third of the through-the-cycle average (8bp vs. 25bp over customer lending). Risk costs 

mainly arose in Stage 3 provisioning, while the increased provisions (management overlays) in 

Stage 1 and 2 of 2020 were partially released. Both pre-tax profit and net profit were thus back 

at the level of previous years. 

Looking at the business segments, the increase in pre-tax profit was mainly attributable to 

Wholesale Banking, where the majority of risk costs were booked in the previous year - at the 

same time, however, organic growth of over €0.4 billion was achieved in operating income. Of 

the other segments, only Retail Other achieved significant growth in operating income, while the 

key markets of the Netherlands, Belgium and Germany suffered losses compared with the pre-

vious year. 

The increase in net profit led to a corresponding rise in key earnings figures. The return on eq-

uity was a very good 9%. The cost/income ratio remained little changed from the previous year, 

which implies no significant improvement in inherent profitability. As already mentioned, oper-

ating income has remained little changed in recent years, while operating expenses have in-

creased year by year. The banking group suffers from the low interest rate environment despite 

business expansion. 

In the first nine months of 2022, operating income decreased slightly compared with the prior-

year period. Thanks to the turnaround in interest rates, interest income increased sharply, but 

expenses rose just as sharply, resulting in a slight decrease on balance. Net fee and commission 

income increased slightly. However, the line item "Other income" had a particular impact on the 

decline in operating income. ING is forced to apply IAS 29 due to hyperinflationary tendencies 

in Turkey, which led to a negative impact on operating income (-€262 million) and net profit in 

total of -€330 million in the last two quarters. 
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Operating expenses increased slightly due to higher personnel expense; overall operating profit 

was slightly lower than a year earlier. Due to the Russian invasion of Ukraine, risk costs rose 

sharply, particularly in the first quarter. As of Q3 2022, loan loss provisions relating to the Russia 

exposure amounted to €0.6 billion. 

In total, net profit was €2.6 billion in Q3 2022, compared with €3.8 billion in the prior-year period. 

The cost/income ratio remained essentially at the level of 2021. The bank made a post-quarter 

notification regarding an ECB notification that TLTRO conditions will change. The bank had to 

unwind a related derivative position and expects an impact of € -315 million in the fourth quarter 

of 2022. 

Asset Situation and Asset Quality 

ING's total assets grew only slightly in 2021, but there was quite a bit of activity within the line 

items. Customer loans grew by just under €30 billion year-on-year, corresponding to an increase 

of 5%. At the same time, the equity position grew by more than double to €20.2 billion, while 

the debt securities position declined by €5.4 billion. Derivatives decreased by one third to €21.3 

billion. In total, total assets increased by only EUR 14 billion or 1.5 percent year-on-year. 

Asset quality improved further in 2021. After an increase in the NPL ratio and the ratio for po-

tential problem loans (Stage 2), both ratios decreased in 2021. As in the income segment, the 

cost of risk in 2021 was extremely low at 8bp of total loans. Compared with RWA, the cost of risk 

was 17bp. The RWA ratio remained virtually unchanged from the previous year. 

Notwithstanding the global crisis and high inflation environment, asset quality improved again 

as of H1 2022. Both Stage 3 and Stage 2 exposure decreased, compared to year-end 2021. RWA, 

on the other hand, increased significantly, mainly driven by higher risk weights related to the 

bank’s Russia exposure as well as due to the announced risk weight floor on Dutch mortgages. 

Regarding the Russia exposure, ING can show success in reducing it as of Q3 2022. In February, 

there was still a total exposure of €6.7 billion; as of the end of September, the exposure was 

reduced to only €3.8 billion. 

Refinancing, Capital Quality and Liquidity 

The growth in assets was refinanced by a combination of TLTRO III (EUR 65.5 billion, +EUR 6 

billion year-on-year), customer deposits (+EUR 7.8 billion), and debt securities (+EUR 10.4 bil-

lion). By contrast, shareholders' equity decreased by EUR 1 billion year-on-year. Net profit less 

OCI amounted to EUR 3.1 billion (total comprehensive income). Dividends and share buybacks 

reduced stockholders' equity by €4.1 billion.  

While the equity ratio deteriorated minimally, the regulatory equity ratios increased slightly. 

The Leverage ratio increased sharply due to the significant reduction in leverage exposure, 

which was caused by temporary relief in connection with the management of the COVID-19 

pandemic. The relief measure was discontinued as of April 2022, and the Leverage ratio was 

reported back at previous levels as of Q3 2022. 

Equity decreased further in 2022 due to a generous dividend policy. The equity ratio de-

creased to 4.88% as of Q3 2022 and the CET1 ratio decreased to 14.75% due to the distribu-

tions and higher RWA levels. The buffer remains generously dimensioned at 4.23% to the mini-

mum requirement, but the bank plans to achieve a CET1 ratio of only 12.5% in the medium 

term. Thus, the bank continues to expect a payout ratio above 100%. 
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Environmental, Social and Governance (ESG) Score Card 

 

 

ING Groep NV has one significant and two moderate ESG rating driver

> 4,25 Outstanding

>3,5 - 4,25 Above-average

>2,5 - 3,5

>1,75 - 2,5 Substandard

< = 1,75

Sub-Factor Eval.

5 Highest Relevance (+ +) Strong positive

4 High Relevance (+) Positive

3 Moderate Relevance (  ) Neutral

2 Low Relevance ( - ) Negative

1 No significant Relevance ( - - ) Strong negativ

ESG Relevance Scale ESG Evaluation Guidance

The ESG Score is based on the Methodology "Environmental, Social and Governance Score of Banken (Version 1.0)" of Creditreform Rating AG, which is available on 

our homepage https://creditreform-rating.de/en/about-us/regulatory-requirements.html. In addition, we refer to CRA's position paper "Consodering the Impact 

of ESG Factors".

3.2 Corporate Behaviour
The sub-factor "Corporate Behaviour" has a moderate relevance for the credit 

rating, and is rated negative in terms of the CRA ESG criteria.
3 ( - )

G
o

v
e

rn
a

n
ce

3.3 Corporate Transparency
The sub-factor "Corporate Transparency" has no significant relevance for the 

credit rating,  and is rated very positive in terms of the CRA ESG criteria.
1 (+ +)

3.1 Corporate Governance
The sub-factor "Corporate Governance" is highly relevant for the credit rating, 

and is rated positive in terms of the CRA ESG criteria.
4 (+)

2.2 Social Responsibility
The sub-factor "Social Responsibility" has no significant relevance for the credit 

rating, and is rated neutral in terms of the CRA ESG criteria.

1.2 Exposure to Environ-

mental Factors

The sub-factor "Exposure to Environmental Factors" has a low relevance for the 

credit rating, and is rated neutral in terms of the CRA ESG criteria.
2 (  )

1 (  )

1.3 Resource Efficiency
The sub-factor "Resource Efficiency" has no significant relevance for the credit 

rating, and is rated positive in terms of the CRA ESG criteria.

S
o

ci
a

l 2.1 Human Capital
The sub-factor "Human Capital" has low relevance for the credit rating, and is 

rated positive in terms of the CRA ESG criteria.
2 (+)

ESG Score

1

Consideration

E
n

v
ir

o
n

m
e

n
ta

l 1.1 Green Financing /

Promoting

The sub-factor "Green Financing/Promoting" has a moderate relevance for the 

credit rating, and is rated positive in terms of the CRA ESG criteria.
3 (+)

(+)

• Corporate Governance is identified as a highly significant rating driver. The relevance 

for the credit rating results from the impact of the corporate governance factor on all 

other ESG factors and the overall well-being of the bank. This sub-factor is rated 

positive due to ING's strong economic track record, the implemented ESG policies and 

its leading role in digitization among the major European banks.

• Corporate Behaviour and Green Financing / Promoting are identified as moderate 

rating driver. Green Financing / Promoting is rated positive due to the early 

implementation and continues emission of green bonds, whereas Corporate Behaviour 

is rated negative due the misconduct in recent years in relation with money laundering.

3,5 / 5

ESG Score Guidance

Average

Poor

Factor
Relevance

Scale 2022Factor
Relevance

Scale 2022Factor
Relevance

Scale 2021
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Outlook 

The outlook of the Long-Term Issuer Rating of ING Groep N.V. is ‘positive’. The Group success-

fully managed 2020 and achieved a very good result in 2021. Even if the fiscal year 2022 will be 

worse, this is mainly due to extraordinary circumstances. At the same time, the bank is manag-

ing to further improve asset quality in a difficult market environment. Although the capitaliza-

tion is formally deteriorating, this is planned from a strategic point of view. The capital buffers 

remain comfortable, and the ability to generate capital organically through profit retention is 

unrestricted. 

Scenario Analysis 

In a scenario analysis, it is possible for the bank to achieve a Long-Term Issuer Rating of 'A+' in 

the best-case scenario, while it may achieve an 'A-' in the worst-case scenario. 

We could upgrade the Long-Term Issuer Rating, should the bank subsequently be able to organ-

ically improve its profitability and increase its resilience. Moreover, given possible exogenous 

shocks, the capital base should not erode much further for the time being. 

In contrast, we would downgrade the Long-Term Issuer Rating if profitability is sustainably 

lower, for instance due to higher risk costs in the medium term, asset quality unfortunately de-

teriorates under current market conditions, or capitalization erodes excessively.  

Best-case scenario: A+ 

Worst-case scenario: A- 

Please note:  

The scenarios are based on information 

available at the time of the rating. Within 

the forecast horizon, circumstances may 

occur that could lead to a change of the 

rating out of the indicated range. 
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CRA’s rating actions at a glance 

ING Groep N.V. (Group): 

 

Long-Term Issuer Rating affirmed at 'A', positive outlook 

 Short-Term Issuer Rating affirmed at ‘L2’ 

 Non-Preferred Senior Unsecured debt rated at ‘A-‘ 

 Tier 2 capital affirmed at 'BBB-' 

 AT1 capital affirmed at 'BB+' 

 
ING Bank N.V.: 

 

Long-Term Issuer Rating affirmed at 'A', positive outlook 

 Short-Term Issuer Rating affirmed at ‘L2’ 

 Preferred Senior Unsecured debt rated at ‘A‘ 

 Tier 2 capital affirmed at 'BBB-' 

 AT1 capital affirmed at 'BB+' 
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Ratings Detail 

Bank ratings 

The bank ratings are dependent on a host of quantitative and qualitative factors. An improve-

ment in either sub-category may result in a higher rating score. 

LT Issuer / Outlook / Short-Term  A / positive / L2 

 

Bank Capital and Debt Instruments Ratings 

The ratings for bank capital and debt instruments are inter alia dependent on subordination 

and relative size of the instrument class, based on the long-term issuer rating of the bank.  

Preferred senior unsecured debt (PSU):  A 

Non-preferred senior unsecured debt (NPS): - 

Tier 2 (T2):     BBB- 

Additional Tier 1 (AT1):    BB+ 

 

Rating History 

Please consult our website www.creditreform-rating.de for additional information regarding the 

dates of publication.  

Figure 1: Rating History 

Bank Issuer Rating Rating Date Result 

LT / Outlook / Short-Term (Initial) 23.02.2018 A / stable / L2 

Rating Update 03.08.2018 A / stable / L2 

Rating Update 22.10.2019 A / stable / L2 

Monitoring 24.03.2020 A / NEW / L2 

Rating Update 29.10.2020 A / negative / L2 

Rating Update 23.09.2021 A / stable / L2 

Rating Update 15.12.2022 A / positive / L2 

Bank Capital and Debt Instruments Rating Date Result 

Senior Unsecured / T2 / AT1 (Initial) 23.02.2018 A / BBB / BB+  

Senior Unsecured / T2 / AT1 03.08.2018 A / BBB- / BB+  

PSU / NPS / T2 / AT1 22.10.2019 n.r. / A- / BBB- / BB+  

PSU / NPS / T2 / AT1 (NEW) 24.03.2020 - / A- / BBB- / BB+ 

PSU / NPS / T2 / AT1 29.10.2020 - / A- / BBB / BB+ 

PSU / NPS / T2 / AT1 23.09.2021 - / A- / BBB- / BB+ 

PSU / NPS / T2 / AT1 15.12.2022 - / A- / BBB- / BB+ 

Subsidiaries of the Bank Rating Date Result 

ING Bank N.V. 

LT / Outlook / Short-Term (Initial) 04.12.2018 A / stable / L2 

Rating Update 22.10.2019 A / stable / L2 

Monitoring 24.03.2020 A / NEW / L2 

http://www.creditreform-rating.de/
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Rating Update 29.10.2020 A / negative / L2 

Rating Update 23.09.2021 A / stable / L2 

Rating Update 15.12.2022 A / positive / L2 

Bank Capital and Debt Instruments of ING Bank N.V. 

Senior Unsecured / T2 / AT1 (Initial) 04.12.2018 A / BBB- / BB+ 

PSU / NPS / T2 / AT1 22.10.2019 A / - / BBB- / BB+ 

PSU / NPS / T2 / AT1 (NEW) 24.03.2020 A / - / BBB- / BB+ 

PSU / NPS / T2 / AT1 29.10.2020 A / - / BBB / BB+ 

PSU / NPS / T2 / AT1 23.09.2021 A / - / BBB- / BB+ 

PSU / NPS / T2 / AT1 15.12.2022 A / - / BBB- / BB+ 
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Appendix 

Figure 2: Group income statement1 | Source: eValueRate / CRA 

 

 

Figure 3: Group key earnings figures| Source: eValueRate / CRA 

 

 

  

                                                                 

1 Data by our data provider eValueRate, which is standardized for analytical reasons. Thus, the used data 

and the resulting figures do not have necessary to match the presentation of the bank, which refers to this 

and all subsequent tables and figures. 

Income Statement (EUR m) 2021 % 2020 2019 2018

Income

Net Interest Income 13.615 +0,1 13.604 14.078 13.916

Net Fee & Commission Income 3.517 +16,8 3.011 2.868 2.798

Net Insurance Income - - - - -

Net Trading & Fair Value Income 892 -16,2 1.065 837 1.124

Equity Accounted Results 141 > +100 66 82 143

Dividends from Equity Instruments 122 +14,0 107 115 102

Other Income 235 > +100 21 244 140

Operating Income 18.522 +3,6 17.874 18.224 18.223

Expense

Depreciation and Amortisation 955 -11,2 1.076 847 540

Personnel Expense 5.941 +2,2 5.812 5.755 5.420

Tech & Communications Expense 819 -3,6 850 805 779

Marketing and Promotion Expense 305 -9,0 335 391 402

Other Provisions 468 > +100 188 35 -9

Other Expense 2.704 +4,8 2.581 2.520 2.776

Operating Expense 11.192 +3,2 10.842 10.353 9.908

Operating Profit & Impairment

Operating Profit 7.330 +4,2 7.032 7.871 8.315

Cost of Risk / Impairment 519 -82,2 2.910 1.154 656

Net Income

Non-Recurring Income 0 - 0 119 77

Non-Recurring Expense 29 -90,7 313 2 898

Pre-tax Profit 6.782 +78,1 3.809 6.834 6.838

Income Tax Expense 1.877 +50,6 1.246 1.955 2.027

Discontinued Operations - - - - -

Net Profit 4.905 +91,4 2.563 4.879 4.811

Attributable to minority interest (non-controlling interest) 128 +64,1 78 99 108

Attributable to owners of the parent 4.776 +92,2 2.485 4.781 4.703

Income Ratios (%) 2021 % 2020 2019 2018

Cost Income Ratio (CIR) 60,43 -0,23 60,66 56,81 54,37

Cost Income Ratio ex. Trading (CIRex) 63,48 -1,02 64,50 59,54 57,94

Return on Assets (ROA) 0,52 +0,24 0,27 0,55 0,54

Return on Equity (ROE) 8,97 +4,37 4,60 8,93 9,30

Return on Assets before Taxes (ROAbT) 0,71 +0,31 0,41 0,77 0,77

Return on Equity before Taxes (ROEbT) 12,41 +5,57 6,84 12,50 13,22

Return on Risk-Weighted Assets (RORWA) 1,57 +0,73 0,84 1,49 1,53

Return on Risk-Weighted Assets before Taxes (RORWAbT) 2,17 +0,92 1,24 2,09 2,18

Net Financial Margin (NFM) 1,55 -0,04 1,59 1,70 1,73

Pre-Impairment Operating Profit / Assets 0,77 +0,02 0,75 0,88 0,94

Cost of Funds (COF) 0,85 -0,20 1,05 1,75 1,74
Change in %-Points
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Figure 4: Development of assets| Source: eValueRate / CRA 

 

 

Figure 5: Development of asset quality| Source: eValueRate / CRA 

 

 

Figure 6: Development of refinancing and capital adequacy| Source: eValueRate / CRA 

 

 

  

Assets (EUR m) 2021 % 2020 2019 2018

Cash and Balances with Central Banks 108.472 -4,5 113.607 56.387 49.988

Net Loans to Banks 22.179 +3,9 21.348 27.990 35.012

Net Loans to Customers 627.437 +5,0 597.552 611.585 592.196

Total Securities 107.819 +4,7 102.977 96.878 93.658

Total Derivative Assets 21.299 -30,9 30.822 23.951 24.774

Other Financial Assets 51.323 -11,8 58.175 60.077 75.961

Financial Assets 938.529 +1,5 924.481 876.868 871.589

Equity Accounted Investments 1.587 +7,6 1.475 1.790 1.203

Other Investments 26 +30,0 20 46 54

Insurance Assets - - - - -

Non-current Assets & Discontinued Ops 52 -27,8 72 98 1.262

Tangible and Intangible Assets 3.671 -13,3 4.235 5.088 3.622

Tax Assets 1.506 +26,3 1.192 981 1.043

Total Other Assets 5.919 +2,1 5.800 6.873 8.257

Total Assets 951.290 +1,5 937.275 891.744 887.030

Asset Ratios (%) 2021 % 2020 2019 2018

Net Loans/ Assets 65,96 +2,20 63,75 68,58 66,76

Risk-weighted Assets/ Assets 32,91 +0,23 32,68 36,60 35,42

NPLs*/ Net Loans to Customers 1,92 -0,32 2,24 1,79 1,87

NPLs*/ Risk-weighted Assets 3,86 -0,52 4,37 3,36 3,53

Potential Problem Loans**/ Net Loans to Customers 7,89 -2,49 10,37 6,72 7,23

Reserves/ NPLs* 43,69 +0,55 43,13 41,90 40,45

Reserves/ Net Loans 0,84 -0,13 0,97 0,75 0,76

Cost of Risk/ Net Loans 0,08 -0,40 0,49 0,19 0,11

Cost of Risk/ Risk-weighted Assets 0,17 -0,78 0,95 0,35 0,21

Cost of Risk/ Total Assets 0,05 -0,26 0,31 0,13 0,07
Change in %-Points

*    NPLs are represented by Stage 3 Loans where available.

**  Potent ial Problem Loans are Stage 2 Loans where available.

Liabilities (EUR m) 2021 % 2020 2019 2018

Total Deposits from Banks 80.954 +6,3 76.127 34.621 37.330

Total Deposits from Customers 618.587 +1,3 610.793 576.093 555.812

Total Debt 114.794 +10,0 104.404 143.415 147.367

Derivative Liabilities 20.646 -24,6 27.366 23.541 23.829

Securities Sold, not yet Purchased - - - - -

Other Financial Liabilities 46.948 -5,5 49.703 44.647 54.973

Total Financial Liabilities 881.929 +1,6 868.393 822.317 819.311

Insurance Liabilities - - - - -

Non-current Liabilities & Discontinued Ops - - - - -

Tax Liabilities 874 -5,6 926 1.249 1.462

Provisions 1.293 +15,0 1.124 1.255 1.012

Total Other Liabilities 12.540 +12,2 11.172 12.260 13.510

Total Liabilities 896.636 +1,7 881.615 837.081 835.295

Total Equity 54.654 -1,8 55.660 54.663 51.735

Total Liabilities and Equity 951.290 +1,5 937.275 891.744 887.030
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Figure 7: Development of capital and liquidity ratios | Source: eValueRate / CRA 

 
  

Capital Ratios and Liquidity (%) 2021 % 2020 2019 2018

Total Equity/ Total Assets 5,75 -0,19 5,94 6,13 5,83

Leverage Ratio 5,94 +1,13 4,81 4,60 4,40

Common Equity Tier 1 Ratio (CET1)* 15,89 +0,44 15,45 14,57 14,47

Tier 1 Ratio (CET1 + AT1)* 18,09 +0,78 17,31 16,70 16,18

Total Capital Ratio (CET1 + AT1 + T2)* 21,02 +0,93 20,09 19,09 18,44

SREP/ CET1 Minimum Capital Requirements 10,51 +0,00 10,51 11,83 10,43

MREL / TLAC Ratio 21,03 - - - -

Net Loans/ Deposits (LTD) 101,43 +3,60 97,83 106,16 106,55

Net Stable Funding Ratio (NSFR) 137,00 - - - -

Liquidity Coverage Ratio (LCR) 139,00 +2,00 137,00 127,00 123,00

Change in %-Points

*   Fully-loaded where available
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Figure 8: Income statement of ING Bank N.V. | Source: eValueRate / CRA 

 

Figure 9: Key earnings figures of ING Bank N.V. | Source: eValueRate / CRA 

 

Income Statement (EUR m) 2021 % 2020 2019 2018

Income

Net Interest Income 13.615 +0,1 13.601 14.074 13.950

Net Fee & Commission Income 3.517 +16,8 3.011 2.868 2.803

Net Insurance Income - - - - -

Net Trading & Fair Value Income 892 -17,9 1.087 847 1.107

Equity Accounted Results 141 > +100 66 64 124

Dividends from Equity Instruments 122 +14,0 107 115 102

Other Income 205 < -100 -15 29 140

Operating Income 18.492 +3,6 17.857 17.997 18.226

Expense

Depreciation and Amortisation 955 -31,1 1.387 847 541

Personnel Expense 5.938 +2,1 5.817 5.753 5.430

Tech & Communications Expense 819 -3,6 850 805 833

Marketing and Promotion Expense 305 -9,0 335 391 402

Other Provisions 468 > +100 188 35 -9

Other Expense 2.710 +4,9 2.584 2.512 3.499

Operating Expense 11.195 +0,3 11.161 10.343 10.696

Operating Profit & Impairment

Operating Profit 7.297 +9,0 6.696 7.654 7.530

Cost of Risk / Impairment 494 -82,9 2.883 940 656

Net Income

Non-Recurring Income 0 - 0 117 0

Non-Recurring Expense 29 > +100 3 - 123

Pre-tax Profit 6.774 +77,8 3.810 6.831 6.751

Income Tax Expense 1.876 +42,4 1.317 1.889 2.036

Discontinued Operations - - - - -

Net Profit 4.898 +96,5 2.493 4.942 4.715

Attributable to minority interest (non-controlling interest) 128 +64,1 78 99 108

Attributable to owners of the parent 4.770 +97,5 2.415 4.843 4.607

Income Ratios (%) 2021 % 2020 2019 2018

Cost Income Ratio (CIR) 60,54 -1,96 62,50 57,47 58,69

Cost Income Ratio ex. Trading (CIRex) 63,61 -2,95 66,55 60,31 62,48

Return on Assets (ROA) 0,51 +0,25 0,27 0,55 0,53

Return on Equity (ROE) 10,07 +4,95 5,12 10,34 10,48

Return on Assets before Taxes (ROAbT) 0,71 +0,31 0,41 0,77 0,76

Return on Equity before Taxes (ROEbT) 13,92 +6,10 7,82 14,29 15,01

Return on Risk-Weighted Assets (RORWA) 1,57 +0,75 0,81 1,52 1,50

Return on Risk-Weighted Assets before Taxes (RORWAbT) 2,17 +0,92 1,25 2,09 2,15

Net Financial Margin (NFM) 1,39 -0,04 1,43 1,54 1,53

Pre-Impairment Operating Profit / Assets 0,77 +0,05 0,71 0,86 0,85

Cost of Funds (COF) 0,85 -0,19 1,04 1,74 1,72
Change in %-Points
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Figure 10: Development of assets of ING Bank N.V. | Source: eValueRate / CRA 

 

Figure 11: Development of asset quality of ING Bank N.V. | Source: eValueRate / CRA 

 

Figure 12: Development of refinancing and capital adequacy of ING Bank N.V. | Source: eValueRate / CRA 

 

Assets (EUR m) 2021 % 2020 2019 2018

Cash and Balances with Central Banks 106.520 -4,1 111.087 53.202 49.987

Net Loans to Banks 20.188 -1,5 20.494 26.190 23.734

Net Loans to Customers 631.421 +5,1 601.054 616.709 596.652

Total Securities 107.827 +4,7 102.981 96.888 93.671

Total Derivative Assets 21.299 -30,9 30.822 23.971 24.782

Other Financial Assets 51.323 -11,8 58.175 60.077 82.913

Financial Assets 938.578 +1,5 924.613 877.037 871.739

Equity Accounted Investments 1.587 +7,6 1.475 1.790 1.044

Other Investments 26 +30,0 20 46 54

Insurance Assets - - - - -

Non-current Assets & Discontinued Ops 52 -27,8 72 98 1.386

Tangible and Intangible Assets 3.671 -13,3 4.235 5.088 3.498

Tax Assets 1.490 +26,7 1.176 981 1.042

Total Other Assets 5.913 +2,2 5.788 6.870 8.249

Total Assets 951.317 +1,5 937.379 891.910 887.012

Asset Ratios (%) 2021 % 2020 2019 2018

Net Loans/ Assets 66,37 +2,25 64,12 69,14 67,27

Risk-weighted Assets/ Assets 32,86 +0,22 32,65 36,57 35,35

NPLs*/ Net Loans to Customers 1,82 -0,33 2,15 1,78 1,77

NPLs*/ Risk-weighted Assets 3,67 -0,55 4,22 3,36 3,37

Potential Problem Loans**/ Net Loans to Customers 6,39 -1,94 8,33 6,66 7,18

Reserves/ NPLs* 45,96 +1,23 44,72 41,90 42,47

Reserves/ Net Loans 0,84 -0,13 0,96 0,74 0,75

Cost of Risk/ Net Loans 0,08 -0,40 0,48 0,15 0,11

Cost of Risk/ Risk-weighted Assets 0,16 -0,78 0,94 0,29 0,21

Cost of Risk/ Total Assets 0,05 -0,26 0,31 0,11 0,07
Change in %-Points

*    NPLs are represented by Stage 3 Loans where available.

**  Potent ial Problem Loans are Stage 2 Loans where available.

Liabilities (EUR m) 2021 % 2020 2019 2018

Total Deposits from Banks 121.099 +11,8 108.312 35.387 37.330

Total Deposits from Customers 619.457 +1,1 612.493 607.657 580.294

Total Debt 79.977 +3,0 77.615 118.182 183.999

Derivative Liabilities 20.646 -24,6 27.366 23.542 23.841

Securities Sold, not yet Purchased - - - - -

Other Financial Liabilities 46.948 -5,5 49.703 44.647 669

Total Financial Liabilities 888.127 +1,4 875.489 829.415 826.133

Insurance Liabilities - - - - -

Non-current Liabilities & Discontinued Ops - - - - -

Tax Liabilities 874 -5,5 925 1.194 1.496

Provisions 1.271 +15,7 1.099 1.255 1.011

Total Other Liabilities 12.395 +11,0 11.169 12.229 13.396

Total Liabilities 902.667 +1,6 888.682 844.093 842.036

Total Equity 48.650 -0,1 48.697 47.817 44.976

Total Liabilities and Equity 951.317 +1,5 937.379 891.910 887.012
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Figure 13: Development of capital and liquidity ratios of ING Bank N.V. | Source: eValueRate / CRA 

 

 

  

Capital Ratios and Liquidity (%) 2021 % 2020 2019 2018

Total Equity/ Total Assets 5,11 -0,08 5,20 5,36 5,07

Leverage Ratio 3,17 -1,24 4,41 4,16 3,90

Common Equity Tier 1 Ratio (CET1)* 14,35 +0,32 14,03 13,05 12,88

Tier 1 Ratio (CET1 + AT1)* 16,54 +0,64 15,90 15,14 14,55

Total Capital Ratio (CET1 + AT1 + T2)* 19,54 +0,58 18,96 17,90 17,20

SREP/ CET1 Minimum Capital Requirements 7,03 +0,01 7,02 13,10 -

MREL / TLAC Ratio - - - - -

Net Loans/ Deposits (LTD) 101,93 +3,80 98,13 101,49 102,82

Net Stable Funding Ratio (NSFR) - - - - -

Liquidity Coverage Ratio (LCR) - - - - -

Change in %-Points

*   Fully-loaded where available
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Regulatory 

Creditreform Rating AG was neither commissioned by the rating object nor by any other third 

party for the rating. The analysis took place on a voluntary basis by Creditreform Rating AG and 

is to be described in the regulatory sense as an unsolicited rating. The following scheme clarifies 

the level of participation of the rated entity (rating object): 

Unsolicited Credit Rating 

With Rated Entity or Related Third Party Participation No 

With Access to Internal Documents No 

With Access to Management No 

 

The rating is based on publicly available information and internal evaluation methods for the 

rated bank. The quantitative analysis is based mainly on the latest annual accounts, interim re-

ports, other investor relations information of the bank, and calculated key figures by eValueRate 

/ CRA. 

The information and documents processed met the requirements of the rating system of Credit-

reform Rating AG as published on the website www.creditreform-rating.de. The rating was car-

ried out on the basis of the rating methodology for bank ratings (v3.1), the methodology for the 

rating of bank capital and unsecured debt instruments (v2.1), as well as the rating methodology 

for Environmental, Social and Governance Score for Banks (v1.0) in conjunction with Creditre-

form’s basic document Rating Criteria and Definitions (v1.3). 

The complete presentation of the rating methodologies used by Creditreform Rating AG and the 

basic document Rating Criteria and Definitions (v1.3) are published on our homepage: 

https://www.creditreform-rating.de/en/about-us/regulatory-requirements.html 

On 15 December 2022, the rating was presented by the analysts to the rating committee and 

adopted in a resolution. 

The rating result was communicated to ING Groep N.V. (Group) and its subsidiaries, and the 

preliminary rating report was made available to the bank. There was no change in the rating 

score. 

The rating is valid until withdrawal and is subject to monitoring from the rating date (see cover 

page). The rating will be comprehensively reviewed at least once every year. Within this period, 

the rating can be updated. 

In 2011 Creditreform Rating AG was registered within the European Union according to EU Reg-

ulation 1060/2009 (CRA-Regulation). Based on the registration Creditreform Rating AG (CRA) is 

allowed to issue credit ratings within the EU and is bound to comply with the provisions of the 

CRA-Regulation. Rating Endorsement Status:  

The rating of ING Groep N.V. (Group) was not endorsed by Creditreform Rating AG from a third 

country as defined in Article 4 (3) of the CRA-Regulation. 

Conflict of Interests 

No conflicts of interest were identified during the rating process that might influence the anal-

yses and judgements of the rating analysts involved or any other natural person whose services 

are placed at the disposal or under the control of Creditreform Rating AG and who are directly 

involved in credit rating activities or approving credit ratings and rating outlooks. 

 

https://www.creditreform-rating.de/en/about-us/regulatory-requirements.html?file=files/content/downloads/Externes%20Rating/Regulatorische%20Anforderungen/EN/Ratingmethodiken%20EN/CRAG%20Rating%20Methodology%20Bank%20Ratings%20v3.1%20EN.pdf
https://www.creditreform-rating.de/en/about-us/regulatory-requirements.html?file=files/content/downloads/Externes%20Rating/Regulatorische%20Anforderungen/EN/Ratingmethodiken%20EN/CRAG%20Rating%20Methodology%20Unsecured%20Debt%20Instruments%20v2.1%20EN.pdf
https://www.creditreform-rating.de/en/about-us/regulatory-requirements.html?file=files/content/downloads/Externes%20Rating/Regulatorische%20Anforderungen/EN/Ratingmethodiken%20EN/Rating%20Methodology%20ESG%20v1.0.pdf
https://www.creditreform-rating.de/en/about-us/regulatory-requirements.html?file=files/content/downloads/Externes%20Rating/Regulatorische%20Anforderungen/EN/Ratingmethodiken%20EN/CRAG%20Rating%20Criteria%20and%20Definitions.pdf
https://www.creditreform-rating.de/en/about-us/regulatory-requirements.html
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In case of providing ancillary services to the rated entity, CRA will disclose all ancillary services 

in the credit rating report.  

CRA provides the following ancillary services for ING-DiBa AG - Business Banking (formerly: Len-

dico Deutschland GmbH): Annual financial statement registration, adjustment and translation 

of CSV report. 

Rules on the Presentation of Credit Ratings and Rating Outlooks 

The approval of credit ratings and rating outlooks follows our internal policies and procedures. 

In line with our policy “Rating Committee,” all credit ratings and rating outlooks are approved by 

a rating committee based on the principle of unanimity.  

To prepare this credit rating, CRA has used following substantially material sources: 

1. Aggregated data base by eValueRate 

2. Annual Report and interim reports 

3. Investors relations information and other publications 

4. Website of the rated bank 

5. Public and internal market analyses 

6. Internet research 

There are no other attributes and limitations of the credit rating or rating outlook other than 

displayed on the CRA website. Furthermore CRA considers satisfactory the quality and extent of 

information available on the rated entity. In regard to the rated entity Creditreform Rating AG 

regarded available historical data as sufficient. 

Between the disclosure of the credit rating to the rated entity and the public disclosure no 

amendments were made to the credit rating. 

The “Basic data” information card indicates the principal methodology or version of methodol-

ogy that was used in determining the rating, with a reference to its comprehensive description.  

In case where the credit rating is based on more than one methodology or where reference only 

to the principal methodology might cause investors to overlook other important aspects of the 

credit rating, including any significant adjustments and deviations, Creditreform Rating AG ex-

plains this fact in the credit rating and indicates how the different methodologies or these other 

aspects are taken into account in the credit rating. This information is integrated in the credit 

rating report.  

The meaning of each rating category, the definition of default or recovery and any appropriate 

risk warning, including a sensitivity analysis of the relevant key rating assumptions, such as 

mathematical or correlation assumptions, accompanied by worst-case scenario credit ratings as 

well as best-case scenario credit ratings are explained in mentioned methodologies and / or in 

the credit rating report.  

The date at which the credit rating was released for distribution for the first time and when it 

was last updated including any rating outlooks is indicated clearly and prominently in the rating 

report or in the “Basic data” card as a “Rating action”; first release is indicated as “initial rating”, 

other updates are indicated as an “update”, “upgrade or downgrade”, “not rated”, “confirmed”, 

“selective default” or “default”.  
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In the case of a rating outlook, the time horizon is provided during which a change in the credit 

rating is expected. This information is available in the rating report or the „Basic data“ infor-

mation card. 

In accordance to Article 11 (2) EU-Regulation (EC) No 1060/2009 registered or certified credit 

rating agency shall make available in a central repository established by ESMA information on 

its historical performance data, including the ratings transition frequency, and information 

about credit ratings issued in the past and on their changes. Requested data are available at the 

ESMA website: https://cerep.esma.europa.eu/cerep-web/statistics/defaults.xhtml. 

An explanatory statement of the meaning of Creditreform’s default rates are available in the 

credit rating methodologies disclosed on the website. 

Disclaimer 

Any rating performed by Creditreform Rating AG is subject to the Creditreform Rating AG Code 

of Conduct which has been published on the web pages of Creditreform Rating AG. In this Code 

of Conduct, Creditreform Rating AG commits itself – systematically and with due diligence – to 

establish its independent and objective opinion as to the sustainability, risks and opportunities 

concerning the enterprise or the issue under review.  

Future events are uncertain, and forecasts are necessarily based on assessments and assump-

tions. This rating is therefore no statement of fact, but an opinion. For this reason, Creditreform 

Rating AG cannot be held liable for the consequences of decisions made on the basis of any of 

their ratings. Neither should these ratings be construed as recommendations for investors, buy-

ers or sellers. They should only be used by market participants (entrepreneurs, bankers, inves-

tors etc.) as one factor among others when arriving at corporate or investment decisions. Rat-

ings are not meant to be used as substitutes for one’s own research, inquiries and assessments. 

We have assumed that the documents and information made available to us by the client are 

complete and accurate and that the copies provided to us represent the full and unchanged 

contents of the original documents. Creditreform Rating AG assumes no responsibility for the 

true and fair representation of the original information. 

This report is protected by copyright. Any commercial use is prohibited without prior written 

permission from Creditreform Rating AG. Only the full report may be published in order to pre-

vent distortion of the report’s overall assessment. Excerpts may only be used with the express 

consent of Creditreform Rating AG. Publication of the report without the consent of Creditre-

form Rating AG is prohibited. Only ratings published on the Creditreform Rating AG web pages 

remain valid. 

Creditreform Rating AG 
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